A description of the nature of the Group’s operations and its principal activities is
included in the Directors’ Report.

We have ensured that our corporate reporting is timely, complete and available
globally at minimum cost to the Group. All ASX Announcements, reports,
presentations and other information are available at our Investor Centre on our
website at www.cogstate.com.au/investors/.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the directors on
22 August 2024.

Financial Performance 2

Summary Financial Results 2

Message from the Chairman and CEO 3

Cogstate Directors 6

Company Secretaries 8

Directors’ Report 10

Auditor’s Independence Declaration 20

Audited Remuneration Report 24

Financial Report 37

Financial Statements 38

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 42

Consolidated Entity Disclosure Statement 72

Directors’ Declaration 73

Independent Auditor’s Report 74

Shareholder Information 81

Corporate Directory 83

2 3ANNUAL REPORT 2024 COGSTATE LTD

Financial Performance
Revenue

$43.4m
(2023: $40.5m)

Segment EBITDA

$9.3m
(2023: $4.8m)

EBIT

$6.5m
(2023: $2.2m)

Profit After Tax

$5.4m
(2023: $3.6m)

Profit Before Tax

$7.1m
(2023: $3.0m)

1H24
US$

2H24
US$

FY24
US$

FY23
US$

Total Revenue 20,168,909 23,258,864 43,427,773 40,451,123

Clinical Trials Revenue* 17,920,459 21,522,257 39,442,716 36,050,153
 - Direct costs (excluding direct depreciation) (6,838,109) (6,668,040) (13,506,149) (14,811,165)
 - SG&A costs (2,061,870) (2,143,848) (4,205,718) (3,507,109)
Clinical Trials Contribution* 9,020,480 12,710,369 21,730,849 17,731,879
Contribution % 50% 59% 55% 49%

Healthcare Revenue 2,248,450 1,736,607 3,985,057 4,400,970
 - Direct costs (462,808) (647,645) (1,110,453) (1,285,873)
Healthcare Contribution 1,785,642 1,088,961 2,874,603 3,115,097
Contribution % 79% 63% 72% 71%

Operating Expenses
 - Total product development & engineering (2,554,101) (3,321,423) (5,875,524) (5,444,781)
 - Less capitalised software development costs 426,999 780,765 1,207,764 926,309
 - Less product development costs reimbursed 358,073 356,050 714,123 225,004
Net product development & engineering (1,769,029) (2,184,608) (3,953,637) (4,293,468)
Computer costs (1,120,169) (1,153,187) (2,273,356) (1,839,086)
Insurance (413,288) (397,458) (810,746) (849,805)
Professional fees (1,019,401) (775,762) (1,795,163) (1,708,742)
Marketing (9,764) (1,850) (11,614) (73,547)
Office & facilities (142,628) (214,682) (357,310) (217,658)
Travel (140,480) (232,474) (372,954) (402,873)
Other administration costs (2,962,934) (2,808,524) (5,771,458) (6,660,520)

Total Operating Expenses (7,577,693) (7,768,545) (15,346,238) (16,045,699)

EBITDA 3,228,429 6,030,785 9,259,214 4,801,277

Depreciation and amortisation (1,429,428) (1,309,142) (2,738,570) (2,594,942)

EBIT 1,799,001 4,721,643 6,520,644 2,206,335

Net interest 292,185 288,662 580,847 666,040
Other Income - - - 152,736

Net profit before tax 2,091,186 5,010,305 7,101,491 3,025,111

* Effective 1 July 2023, former segment, Research, is now part of the Clinical Trials segment. Prior year revenue and profit/(loss) information for
Research has been included within Clinical Trials for comparison.

Summary Financial Results

Message from the Chairman
and CEO

Welcome to the 2024 Annual Report
Dear shareholder,

In February 2024, Cogstate celebrated 20
years on the Australian Stock Exchange.
In February 2004, in what were very different times, Cogstate raised A$7
million via its initial public offering and joined the ASX with a market cap
of less than A$20 million. Back then, the small Cogstate team was solely